07 1F	8-2003
FORM PTO-1595 14	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI Patent and Trademark Offic
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade. 1024	97748 ats or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
RICHARD L. BATTLES; MICHAEL J. LENTZ; DEBRA C. HUNTER - Executor for Kent S. Duncan (deceased); DAVID L. WORACEK	Name: ROBERT A. WRIGHT Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 6250 BEHNER CROSSING
<u>X</u> No 3. Nature of conveyance:	City: INDIANAPOLIS State: INDIANA ZIP: 46250
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? <u>Yes</u> <u>X</u> No
Execution Date: JULY 2, 2003; MAY 22, 2003; MAY 22, 2003; MAY 27, 2003	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,045,770
Additional numbers att	ached? _ Yes X No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total Number of applications and patents involver;
Name: Ray L. Weber	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ _40.00_
Internal Address: Renner, Kenner, Greive, Bobak, Taylor & Weber	X Enclosed
Street Address: First National Tower, Fourth Floor	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Akron State: OH ZIP: 44308-1456	8. Deposit Account Number: <u>18-0987</u>
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Andrew P. Marton Mana BM	art HI V 10 2002
Andrew B. Morton Andrew B. Morton Signing Signature	JULY 10, 2003 Date
	Date
Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment	Date r sheet, attachments, and document: <u>9</u>
Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet-information to:	Date r sheet, attachments, and document: <u>9</u> : Recordation Services nt and Trademark Office

PATENT REEL: 014261 FRAME: 0150

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Richard L. Battles, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5730 Homestead Drive, New Palestine, Indiana, 46163, county of Hancock, and state of Indiana, am one of the inventors of certain new and useful improvements in U.S. Patent No. 6,045,770 issued April 4, 2000, based upon U.S. Application Serial No. 08/204,208, filed March 4, 1994; U.S. Application Serial No. 08/031,819, filed March 12, 1993; and PCT Application PCT/US94/01973, filed March 4, 1994, wherein said U.S. Patent No. 6,045,770 is entitled

# SULFUR DIOXIDE GENERATION USING GRANULATED OR EMULSOID SULFUR FEEDSTOCK

WHEREAS, Robert A. Wright, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 6250 Behner Crossing, Indianapolis, Indiana, 46250, County of Marion, and State of Indiana, hereinafter Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right; title; any reversionary rights granted by Wilhelm Environmental Technologies, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, or related corporate entities; and interest in and to said patent and invention, and in, to and under any application directed thereto and any Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries which may be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration received by me from Robert A. Wright, aforesaid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Richard L. Battles, have sold, assigned, transferred, quit claimed and set over unto Robert A. Wright, aforesaid, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right including any and all reversionary rights granted by Wilhelm Environmental Technologies, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, or related corporate entities to said invention in the United States and all foreign countries and in, to and under the application for Letters Patent of the United States identified above and executed by me, and in, to and under any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application thereof or any corresponding application filed in a foreign country, and in, to and under U.S. Patent No. 6,045,770 and any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in the United States or in any foreign country; and I do hereby covenant and agree for myself and my legal representatives to assist said assignee in the prosecution of said application or applications and in any interference, reexamination or litigation which may arise involving my said invention or the said patent or patents, and to execute any reissue application thereon, or any reexamination, divisional, continuing, substitute or foreign application based on or corresponding to the

Page 1 of 2

above specifically identified application, as may be requested by said assignee, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States upon the above specifically identified application for said invention to Robert A. Wright, aforesaid, as assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and benefit of assignee, its successors and assigns.

NESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this dav of 2003. Richard L. Battles

STATE OF INDIANA

) SS

COUNTY OF HANCOCK

I, \_\_\_\_\_\_, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Richard L. Battles, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Michael J. Lentz, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 736 North Arlington Avenue, Indianapolis, Indiana, 46219, county of Marion, and state of Indiana, am one of the inventors of certain new and useful improvements in U.S. Patent No. 6,045,770 issued April 4, 2000, based upon U.S. Application Serial No. 08/204,208, filed March 4, 1994; U.S. Application Serial No. 08/031,819, filed March 12, 1993; and PCT Application PCT/US94/01973, filed March 4, 1994, wherein said U.S. Patent No. 6,045,770 is entitled

## SULFUR DIOXIDE GENERATION USING GRANULATED OR EMULSOID SULFUR FEEDSTOCK

WHEREAS, Robert A. Wright, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 6250 Behner Crossing, Indianapolis, Indiana, 46250, County of Marion, and State of Indiana, hereinafter Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right; title; any reversionary rights granted by Wilhelm Environmental Technologies, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, or related corporate entities; and interest in and to said patent and invention, and in, to and under any application directed thereto and any Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries which may be obtained therefor:

## NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration received by me from Robert A. Wright, aforesaid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Michael J. Lentz, have sold, assigned, transferred, quit claimed and set over unto Robert A. Wright, aforesaid, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right including any and all reversionary rights granted by Wilhelm Environmental Technologies, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, or related corporate entities to said invention in the United States and all foreign countries and in, to and under the application for Letters Patent of the United States identified above and executed by me, and in, to and under any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application thereof or any corresponding application filed in a foreign country, and in, to and under U.S. Patent No. 6,045,770 and any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in the United States or in any foreign country; and I do hereby covenant and agree for myself and my legal representatives to assist said assignee in the prosecution of said application or applications and in any interference, reexamination or litigation which may arise involving my said invention or the said patent or patents, and to execute any reissue application thereon, or any reexamination, divisional, continuing, substitute or foreign application based on or corresponding to the

Page 1 of 2

above specifically identified application, as may be requested by said assignee, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States upon the above specifically identified application for said invention to Robert A. Wright, aforesaid, as assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and benefit of assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 2200 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

- Machael & Jentz INIVIL # 8940 - 28-8900 12/01 11/05 Michael J. Lentz 12/01

STATE OF INDIANA

) SS

**COUNTY OF MARION** 

I, \_\_\_\_\_\_, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Michael J. Lentz, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 22010 day of MAY, 2003.

CESSHA D. TERRY-EDMOND NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA MARION RESIDENT MY COMMISSION EXPIRES CZJANO7

Page 2 of 2

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I. Debra C. Hunter, formerly known as Debra C. Duncan, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2528 County Road 4042, Holts Summit, Missouri, 65043, county of Callaway, and state of Missouri, warrant that I am the executor for the estate of Kent S. Duncan, one of the inventors of certain new and useful improvements in U.S. Patent No. 6.045,770 issued April 4, 2000, based upon U.S. Application Serial No. 08/204,208, filed March 4, 1994; U.S. Application Serial No. 08/031,819, filed March 12, 1993; and PCT Application PCT/US94/01973, filed March 4, 1994, wherein said U.S. Patent No. 6,045,770 is entitled

# SULFUR DIOXIDE GENERATION USING GRANULATED OR EMULSOID SULFUR FEEDSTOCK

WHEREAS, Robert A. Wright, a citizen of the United States of America,

residing at 6250 Behner Crossing, Indianapolis, Indiana, 46250, County of Marion, and State of Indiana, hereinafter Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right; title; any reversionary rights granted by Wilhelm Environmental Technologies, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, or related corporate entities; and interest in and to said patent and invention, and in, to and under any application directed thereto and any Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries which may be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration received by me from Robert A. Wright, aforesaid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Debra C. Hunter, have sold, assigned, transferred, quit claimed and set over unto Robert A. Wright, aforesaid, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right including any and all reversionary rights granted by Wilhelm Environmental Technologies, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, or related corporate entities to said invention in the United States and all foreign countries and in, to and under the application for Letters Patent of the United States identified above and executed by me, and in, to and under any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application thereof or any corresponding application filed in a foreign country, and in, to and under U.S. Patent No. 6,045,770 and any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in the United States or in any foreign country; and I do hereby covenant and agree for myself and my legal representatives to assist said assignee in the prosecution of said application or applications and in any interference, reexamination or litigation which may arise involving my said invention or the said  $\langle \mp 4$  or of agree patent or patents, and to execute any reissue application thereon, or any reexamination, to any firminal obligations that may arise from such litigations. D.C.H.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 014261 FRAME: 0155 divisional, continuing, substitute or foreign application based on or corresponding to the above specifically identified application, as may be requested by said assignee, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States upon the above specifically identified application for said invention to Robert A. Wright, aforesaid, as assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and benefit of assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of  $\underline{May}$ ,  $\underline{2}$ ,  $\underline{2}$ , 2003.

Delua C. Hanter

STATE OF MISSOURI Mioniteau ) SS COUNTY OF <del>CALLAWAY</del>

I,  $\underline{\text{Tina Taiflor}}$ , a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Debra C. Hunter, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this  $23^{n0}$  day of 17241, 2003.

Lina D. Jaylor



Page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, I, David A. Woracek, citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2902 19th Avenue, Federal Way, Washington, 98003, county of King, and state of Washington, am one of the inventors of certain new and useful improvements in U.S. Patent No. 6,045,770 issued April 4, 2000, based upon U.S. Application Serial No. 08/204,208, filed March 4, 1994; U.S. Application Serial No. 08/031,819, filed March 12, 1993; and PCT Application PCT/US94/01973, filed March 4, 1994, wherein said U.S. Patent No. 6,045,770 is entitled

# SULFUR DIOXIDE GENERATION USING GRANULATED OR EMULSOID SULFUR FEEDSTOCK

WHEREAS, Robert A. Wright, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 6250 Behner Crossing, Indianapolis, Indiana, 46250, County of Marion, and State of Indiana, hereinafter Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right; title; any reversionary rights granted by Wilhelm Environmental Technologies, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, or related corporate entities; and interest in and to said patent and invention, and in, to and under any application directed thereto and any Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries which may be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that in consideration of the sum of One dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration received by me from Robert A. Wright, aforesaid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said David A. Woracek, have sold, assigned, transferred, guit claimed and set over unto Robert A. Wright, aforesaid, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right including any and all reversionary rights granted by Wilhelm Environmental Technologies, Inc., a corporation of the State of Indiana, or related corporate entities to said invention in the United States and all foreign countries and in, to and under the application for Letters Patent of the United States identified above and executed by me, and in, to and under any reissue, divisional, continuing or substitute application thereof or any corresponding application filed in a foreign country, and in, to and under U.S. Patent No. 6,045,770 and any Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention in the United States or in any foreign country; and I do hereby covenant and agree for myself and my legal representatives to assist said assignee in the prosecution of said application or applications and in any interference, reexamination or litigation which may arise involving my said invention or the said patent or patents, and to execute any reissue application thereon, or any reexamination, divisional, continuing, substitute or foreign application based on or corresponding to the

Page 1 of 2